currency in which these transactions are denominated is US Dollar (USD).

Exposure to currency risk

The summary quantitative data about the Company's exposure to currency risk as at balance sheet
date was as follows.

 In USD   30 June 2018   30 June 2017
 Bank balances  204,641  180,712
 Loans and borrowings  (10,547,917) (6,665,819)
   (10,343,276) (6,485,107)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year:

   30 June 2018 30 June 2017
   Average Year-end Average Year-end
 In Taka   rate   spot rate rate   spot rate

 USD   82.53 83.75 79.95 81.30

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of foreign currency against functional currency at 30
June would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign
currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignore any impact of forecast
sales and purchase.

   Equity, net of tax
   Profit/(loss)   increase/(decrease)
 Effect in Taka Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

 30 June 2018
 USD (5% movement) 42,678,944 (42,678,944) 42,678,944 (42,678,944)

 30 June 2017
 USD (5% movement) 25,924,215 (25,924,215) 25,924,215 (25,924,215)

Page 94 l Annual Report 2017-2018

   b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that arises due to changes in interest rates on borrowings. The Company
has not entered into any type of derivative instrument in order to hedge interest rate risk as at the
reporting date.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments as at balance sheet
date is as follows.

   Nominal Amount
 In Taka Note  30 June 2018   30 June 2017
 Fixed rate instruments
 Financial assets
 Investment in FDR 9(a) 33,072,743  3,043,953

 Financial liabilities